The six properties to which our tax indemnity obligations relate represented 11.5% of our annualized base rent in the

aggregate as of December 31, 2013. These six properties are International Speedway Square, Shops at Eagle Creek,

Whitehall Pike, Ridge Plaza, Thirty South, and Market Street Village.

Obligations in Connection with Development and Redevelopment Projects Under Construction

We are obligated under various completion guarantees with lenders and lease agreements with tenants to complete all

or portions of our in-process development and redevelopment projects. We believe we currently have sufficient financing in

place to fund these projects and expect to do so primarily through existing construction loans or draws on our unsecured

facility.

Our share of estimated future costs for our in-process and future developments and redevelopments is further

discussed on page 67 in the "Short and Long-Term Liquidity Needs" section.

Outstanding Indebtedness

The following table presents details of outstanding consolidated indebtedness as of December 31, 2013 adjusted for

hedges:

Property
Balance

Outstanding
Interest

Rate   Maturity

Fixed Rate Debt - Mortgage:

50th & 12th 2   $ 4,034,174   5.67 %   11/11/2014
Indian River Square   12,451,226   5.42 %  6/11/2015

Plaza Volente   26,849,712   5.42 %  6/11/2015

Cool Creek Commons   16,903,926   5.88 %  4/11/2016
Sunland Towne Centre   24,289,082   6.01 %  7/1/2016

Pine Ridge Crossing   17.086,058   6.34 %  10/11/2016

Riverchase Plaza   10,251,634   6.34 %  10/11/2016
Traders Point   44,348,363   5.86 %  10/11/2016

Geist Pavilion   10,863,420   5.78 %   1/1/2017

Whitehall Pike   6,748,326   6.71 %   7/5/2018
International Speedway Square   20,300,144   5.77 %  4/1/2021

Bayport Commons   12,733,766   5.44 %  9/1/2021

Eddy Street Commons   24,739,889   5.44 %  9/1/2021
Four Property Pool Loan   42,106,320   5.44 %  9/1/2021

Centre at Panola, Phase I   2,798,071   6.78 %  1/1/2022

   276,504,111

Floating Rate Debt - Hedged:
US Bank   56,000,000   0.26 %  11/18/2014

Associated Bank   15,100,000   1.35 %   12/31/2016

KeyBank   13,923,146   3.31 %  1/3/2017
Various Banks   50,000,000   0.91 %  2/26/2018

JP Morgan   40,950,000   1.49 %  8/21/2018

Various Banks   125,000,000   1.52 %  4/30/2019
Old National   9,668,920   1.33 %  1/4/2020

Associated Bank   16,200,000   2.12 %  1/15/2020

   326,842,066
Net unamortized premium on assumed debt of

acquired properties   64,688

Total Fixed Rate Indebtedness   $ 603,410,865

  72

Property
Balance

Outstanding
Interest

Rate
1
   Maturity

Interest Rate

 at 12/31/13

Variable Rate Debt - Mortgage:

Beacon Hill   6,859,650   LIBOR + 125   3/30/2014   1.42 %
Zionsville Walgreens   4,594,000   LIBOR + 225   6/30/2015   2.42 %

951 & 41   5,000,000   LIBOR + 225   1/3/2016   2.42 %

Eastgate Pavilion   16,164,000   LIBOR + 225   12/31/2016   2.42 %
Fishers Station   7,733,720   LIBOR + 269   1/4/2010   2.86 %

Bridgewater Marketplace   1,935,200   LIBOR + 294   1/4/2010   3.11 %

Thirty South   18,900,000   LIBOR + 205   12/31/2020   2.22 %

Subtotal Mortgage Notes   61,186,570

Variable Rate Debt - Secured by Properties

under Construction:
Rangeline Crossing   16,459,032   LIBOR + 225   10/31/2014   2.42 %

Delray Marketplace   59,044,576   LIBOR + 200   11/18/2014   2.17 %

Four Corner Square   18,885,990   LIBOR + 225   7/10/2015   2.42 %
Holly Springs Towne Center – Phase I   33,537,912   LIBOR + 250   7/31/2015   2.67 %

Parkside Town Commons   16,461,195   LIBOR + 210   11/22/2016   2.27 %

Subtotal Construction Notes   144,388,705

Unsecured Credit Facility   145,000,000   LIBOR + 195   2/26/2017   2.12 %

Unsecured Term Loan   230,000,000   LIBOR + 180   8/21/2018   1.97 %

Floating Rate Debt - Hedged:   (326,842,066 )   Various   Various

Total Variable Rate Indebtedness   253,733,209

Total Consolidated Indebtedness ..   $ 857,144,074

____________________

1 At December 31, 2013, one-month LIBOR was 0.17%.

2 Subsequent to December 31, 2013, the Company sold the property securing this loan and retired the debt.

Funds From Operations

Funds From Operations (“FFO”) is a widely used performance measure for real estate companies and is provided

here as a supplemental measure of operating performance. We calculate FFO in accordance with the best practices

[…]

The leases in the acquired properties had a weighted average remaining life at acquisition of approximately 4.6 years.

 The following table summarizes the revenue and earnings of the acquired properties since the respective

acquisition dates, which are included in the consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Year ended

December

31, 2013

Rental income .....  $ 9,821,419

Expenses:

Property operating .....   1,285,201

Real estate taxes and other .....   1,151,190

Depreciation and amortization .....   5,556,313

Total expenses .....   7,992,704

Net income impact from 2013 acquisitions.....  $ 1,828,715

 The following table summarizes the pro-forma information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2013

as though all of the properties acquired in 2013 were acquired on January 1, 2013:

F-21

Kite Realty Group

Trust

Acquired

Properties

(unaudited)

Combined

(unaudited)

Rental income ..... $ 129,488,327   $ 29,503,235  $ 158,991,562

Expenses:

Property operating .....  21,729,251   3,992,839   25,722,090

Real estate taxes and other .....  15,262,928  3,264,739   18,527,667

Depreciation and amortization .....  54,479,023   20,999,760   75,478,783

Total expenses .....  91,471,202  28,257,338   119,728,540

Operating income ..... $ 38,017,125   $ 1,245,897  $ 39,263,022

Consolidated net loss ..... $ (3,535,255 ) $ 1,245,897  $ (2,289,358 )

Net loss per common share attributable to

Kite Realty Group Trust common

shareholders – basic and diluted ..... 

$ (0.08 )

 The following table summarizes the pro-forma information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2012

as though all of the properties acquired in 2013 were acquired on January 1, 2012:

Kite Realty Group

Trust

Acquired

Properties

(unaudited)

Combined

(unaudited)

Rental income .....  $ 96,539,443   $ 38,346,517  $ 134,885,960

Expenses:

Property operating .....   16,756,287   5,026,038   21,782,325

Real estate taxes and other .....   12,857,722  4,135,571   16,993,293

Depreciation and amortization .....   38,834,559   27,006,667   65,841,226

Total expenses .....   68,448,568  36,168,276   104,616,844

Operating income .....  $ 28,090,875   $ 2,178,241  $ 30,269,116

Consolidated net loss .....  $ (3,704,784 )   $ 2,178,241  $ (1,526,543 )

Net loss per common share attributable to

Kite Realty Group Trust common

shareholders – basic and diluted ..... 

$ (0.08 )

2012 Acquisition Activities

In 2012, the Company acquired four properties.  In connection with these acquisitions, the Company allocated the

purchase price to the fair value of tangible assets (land, building, and improvements) as well as to intangibles.

In June, the Company acquired Cove Center in Stuart, Florida for a purchase price of $22.1 million.

In July, the Company acquired 12
th

 Street Plaza in Vero Beach, Florida for a purchase price of $15.2 million.  The